

STAFF REPORT 12/11/2024

To:Honorable Mayor and City Council MembersFROM:Delia Granados, Deputy City ClerkSUBJECT:Adopt Resolution No. 2024-63 Reciting the Fact of the General Municipal
Election on November 5, 2024, Declaring the Results and Such Other Matters as
Provided by Law

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

That the City Council adopt Resolution No. 2024-63 Reciting the Fact of the General Municipal Election on November 5, 2024, Declaring the Results and Such Other Matters as Provided by Law.

BACKGROUND:

A General Municipal Election was held in the City of Coachella (City) on Tuesday, November 5, 2024, for the purposes of election of a Mayor, two City Council Members, a City Clerk, a City Treasurer and for City voters to consider a ballot measure (Measure Y). The County of Riverside Registrar of Voters has completed the canvass of the results and the appropriate Resolution has been prepared for adoption, which is attached to this Report. The results are attached as Exhibit "A" to the above entitled Resolution.

As a result of the election, the following candidates were elected:

Steven Hernandez for City Mayor for a term of two (2) years.

Yadira Perez for City Council for a term of four (4) years; Denise Delgado City Council for a term of four (4) years.

Angela Zepeda for City Clerk for a term of four (4) years.

Mayra Perez for City Treasurer for a term of four (4) years.

Further, a majority of City voters did approve Measure Y and it was, therefore passed.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no fiscal impact associated with this report.

ATTACHMENT(S):

Attachment A: Resolution No. 24-63 – Certifying the Results of the General Municipal Election.

Attachment B: City of Coachella Certificate of the Canvass of the Election Results (*pending from the County - will be attached once received*)